## ORDER

## (Approving a Project Proposed by Laurel-Jones County Library for a StoryWalk Literacy Display in Mason Park)

**WHEREAS,** Laurel-Jones County Library has developed a project to utilize a portion of Mason Park for installation of a StoryWalk literacy project at no cost or maintenance to the City; **and** 

**WHEREAS,** the Library administration has submitted to the Parks and Recreation Department a detailed proposal for said project, a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, and has secured approval by that department of the location and project implementation plans. The project will be funded solely by the Laurel Jones County Library with no cost to the City.

**NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED** by the Laurel City Council that the StoryWalk literacy project be approved and that the City gratefully accepts the project to be located in Mason Park. The project will be solely funded by the Laurel Jones County Library. **IT IS FURTHER ORDERED,** that the Finance Director be authorized to make any budgetary transactions necessary for implementation of the forgoing order.

Motion was made by <u>Councilperson Amos</u>, seconded by <u>Councilperson Jordan</u>, that the above and foregoing Order be adopted.

Upon roll call vote, the result was as follows:

YEAS: Capers, Kelly, Carmichael, Amos, Jordan

NAYS: None

ABSTAINING: None

ABSENT: Thaxton, Ellis

The President thereupon declared the motion carried and the Order adopted this the <u> $19^{th}$ </u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, A.D. 2024

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

## ATTESTED AND SUBMITTED TO THE MAYOR BY THE CLERK OF THE COUNCIL ON \_\_\_\_\_.

Clerk of the Council

APPROVED () DATE\_\_\_\_\_

VETOED () DATE\_\_\_\_\_

MAYOR

ATTEST:

City Clerk

\*\*\*\*\*

Min. of <u>11/19/24</u>; Book No. <u>104</u>; Agenda Item No. \_\_\_\_; Page. No. \_\_\_\_